

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 092323

GARR N. JOHNSON, ET. AL.,

Appellants,

v.

GREGORY WOODARD, ET. AL.,

Appellees.

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF VIRGINIA AND THE
THOMAS JEFFERSON CENTER FOR
THE PROTECTION OF FREE EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Rebecca K. Glenberg
VSB No. 44099
Legal Director
ACLU of Virginia
530 E. Main Street
Suite 310
Richmond, VA 23219
Telephone: 804-644-8080
Fax: 804-649-2733
Email: rglenberg@acluva.org

J. Joshua Wheeler
VSB No. 36934
Robert M. O'Neil (Of Counsel)
The Thomas Jefferson Center for
the Protection of Free Expression
400 Worrell Drive
Charlottesville, VA 22911
Telephone: 434-295-4784
Fax: 434-296-3621
Email: jjw@tjcenter.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION TO ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. ORGANIZING A PETITION FOR THE REMOVAL OF ELECTED OFFICIALS IS CORE POLITICAL SPEECH THAT RECEIVES THE HIGHEST DEGREE OF PROTECTION PROVIDED UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT.....	3
II. VIRGINIA CODE SECTION 8.01-271.1 SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO APPLY TO PETITIONS FOR REMOVAL.....	7
III. IF THE ATTORNEY’S FEES STATUTE DOES APPLY, THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES IT TO BE STRICTLY CONSTRUED.	10
IV. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S IMPOSITION OF ATTORNEY’S FEES IN THIS CASE VIOLATED THE FIRST AMENDMENT.	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	9
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	9
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	3
<i>Blake Construction Co., Inc. v. Upper Occoquan Sewage Authority</i> , 266 Va. 564, 587 S.E.2d 711 (2003).....	8
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	9
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978) ...	11, 12, 14
<i>Federal Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	9
<i>Elliott v. Commonwealth</i> , 267 Va. 464, 593 S.E.2d 263 (2004)	3, 6
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	5
<i>Hughes v. Rowe</i> , 449 U.S. 5 (1980).....	12
<i>Jackson v. Hartig</i> , 274 Va. 219, 645 S.E.2d 303 (2007)	6
<i>Kopalchick v. Catholic Diocese of Richmond</i> , 274 Va. 332, 645 S.E.2d 439 (2007)	7
<i>Mahan v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</i> , 227 Va. 330, 315 S.E.2d 829 (1985)	6
<i>Meyers v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	4, 5, 7

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6-7
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5, 7, 13, 15
<i>Roth v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 476 (1957)	5
<i>Thornhill v. Alabama</i> , 310 U.S. 88 (1940)	5
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	6

Other

U.S. Constitution	
Amendment I.....	passim
Constitution of Virginia	
Article I, § 12	3
VA Code § 24.2-233.....	3, 4, 9, 14
VA Code § 24.2-238	8, 10, 14
VA Code § 8.01-271.1	3, 4, 7, 8, 14
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964	
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000e-5(k)	11
